



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 39789 of 2024

Nanhey @ Pushpendra

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Om Singh Rathaur
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 66

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Kamal Kumar, learned Advocate holding brief of Sri Om Singh Rathaur, learned counsel for applicant and Sri Vijay Bahadur Maurya, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. This is second bail application filed on behalf of applicant and it appears, applicant is in jail for last more than four years but surprisingly in spite of that learned counsel appearing on behalf of applicant is not aware with the facts of the case, therefore, there is no option is left before this Court except to pass over the case.
3. In view of above, the case is passed over.
4. List this case in week commencing 27.04.2026 in the category of daily cause list.

April 8, 2026
AK Pandey

(Sameer Jain,J.)